Amendments for SB 268 (Mendoza) (5/26/17)

Alternative #2

- 1) Add Senator Wilk as Principle Co-author
- 2) **Start date:** Commencing on January 1, 2020, (notwithstanding the new section, see #11) the MTA must make the proportional representation as prescribed by SB 268.
- 3) <u>21 members plus 1 non-voting member:</u> Increase the MTA Board from 16 to 21 members.
 - 5 -County Supervisors
 - 1 -Mayor of Los Angeles
 - 5- Members of the City council of Los Angeles (appointed by the mayor)
 - 1-Public Member appointed by the Mayor of Los Angeles
 - 8-Members from Cities other than the City of Los Angeles and City of Long Beach
 - 1-Member from the City of Long Beach selected by the Long Beach City Council.
 - 1-Non-voting member appointed by the Governor.
- 4) <u>Remove the language</u> that the LA Mayor's appointments must represent contiguous clusters of the three council districts and that the city council determines contiguity.
- 5) <u>Add</u> 1 Public Member appointed by the Mayor of Los Angeles.
- 6) Add 1 member from City of Long Beach selected by the Long Beach City Council.
- 7) Add back in all 5 County Supervisors and remove the language about needing to include the County Supervisor that represents the largest geographical unincorporated area.
- 8) <u>Increase</u> the non-LA cities from <u>seven</u> to <u>eight</u>.
- 9) <u>Clarify</u> that the City of Long Beach will <u>not</u> be one of the eight cities.

10) **Exclude** the cities of Los Angeles and City of Long Beach from the Los Angeles County City Selection Committee's nomination and appointment process for cities within the 4 sectors.

11) Add a new self -realignment Section which says the following

On or before December 1, 2018, the Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority, along with The League of Cities, Los Angeles County Division, the California Contract Cities Association, and the Los Angeles County City Selection Committee, shall prepare and provide to the Legislature, a plan agreed to 2/3 of these bodies, for reorganizing the membership of the authority to provide equitable and proportional to voting representation, including more representation for cities other than the City of Los Angeles and City of Long Beach, of each area of the county on the authority, and a date for implementing the plan that is no later than January 1, 2020. On and after that date, notwithstanding Section 130051, the membership of that authority shall thereafter be as proposed by the plan. If the authority does not submit a plan to the Legislature by December 1, 2018, or fails to implement the plan by January 1, 2020 on the proposed implementation date on the plan, the membership of the authority shall be reconstituted pursuant to Section 130051 commencing on January 1, 2020. The plan shall be submitted pursuant to Section 9795 of the Government Code.